
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Audit, Standards and Risk Committee and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, 
on: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 1.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be streamed live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Phillip Lofts (Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Cllr Sophie Castledine-Dack Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Austen White City of Doncaster Council 
David Phillips Independent Member 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Audit, Standards and Risk Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, 
S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

Afternoon Session 

15.   Internal Audit Approach 2023/24   5 - 12 

16.   Updated Assurance and Accountability 
Framework  

Felix Kumi-Ampofo 
& Lyndsey Whitaker 

13 - 92 

17.   Governance Improvement Plan Update  Claire James 93 - 102 

18.   Code of Corporate Governance Review  Claire James 103 - 
112 

19.   Initial Findings of the Annual Governance 
Review 2022/23  

Claire James 113 - 
128 

20.   Committee Effectiveness  Chair 129 - 
136 

21.   Breach of Controls Report  Gareth Sutton Verbal 

22.   Work Plan  Chair 137 - 
142 

Date of next meeting:   Wednesday, 21 June 2023 at 11.00 am 

At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit, Standards and Risk Committee 

 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 
Internal Audit Approach 2023/24 

 
Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions? 
 

Not a Key Decision 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Director of Resources & Investment/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Rob Barnett, Internal Audit - RSM 
 
Summary 
The Audit, Standards and Risk Committee is responsible for overseeing and reviewing the 
Authority’s internal audit strategy. This report presents the Internal Audit Approach for 
2023/24 from the new Internal Auditors, RSM.  
 
Recommendation(s)   
Members are asked to note the Internal Audit Approach 2023/24.  
  
List of Appendices Included:   

 
A Internal Audit Approach 2023/24 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY (SYMCA) 
Internal Audit Approach 2023/24 

Presented at the Audit, Standards and Risk Committee meeting of: 22 March 2023 
This report is solely for the use of the persons to whom it is addressed. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, RSM UK Risk Assurance Services LLP will accept no responsibility or liability in respect of this report to any other 
party.  

P
age 7



     

 
 

2   
 

 

 
 

 
 

1. DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN .............................................................. 3 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT .............................................................. 6 

[...]
f it) will do so at its own risk. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, RSM UK Risk Assurance Services LLP will accept no responsibility or liability in respect of this report to any other party and shall not be liable for 
any loss, damage or expense of whatsoever nature which is caused by any person’s reliance on representations in this report. 

This report is released to you on the basis that it shall not be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save as otherwise permitted by agreed written terms), 
without our prior written consent. 

We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report.  

RSM UK Risk Assurance Services LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. OC389499 at 6th floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 
4AB. 

 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
Rob Barnett, Head of Internal Audit 

M: 07809 560103 

Robert.Barnett@rsmuk.com 

Anna Mullen, Manager 

M: 07791 120237 

Anastasia.Mullen@rsmuk.com  

Aaron Macdonald, Assistant Manager 

T: 0115 964 4450 

Aaron.Macdonald@rsmuk.com  

 

 

 

P
age 12



 

Audit, Standards and Risk Committee 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

Assurance Framework 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Governance 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Director of Resources & Investment/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo 
Felix.kumi-ampofo@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 
Lyndsey Whitaker 
Lyndsey.whitaker@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 

Summary 
Each year the MCA is required to update and publish the Assurance Framework to outline 
the robust, transparent, and effective governance arrangements that are in place. Following 
devolution, the Assurance Framework also needs to be approved by four Government 
departments.   
 
This report summarises the key amendments that have been incorporated into the 2023 
Assurance Framework with a supporting slide-deck setting out the revisions that were 
endorsed by the MCA Board on 6 March 2023. 
 
In considering the changes, account was taken of the performance of the capital 
programme, the findings of the Business Process Re-engineering review undertaken by a 
third party, and the need for continuous efficiency improvements in our processes. 
 
The amendments as presented, are intended to speed up business case processes without 
affecting the quality of submissions. The amendments make use of internal practices and 
controls within each authority to avoid unnecessary duplication. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Felix.kumi-ampofo@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Lyndsey.whitaker@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


 
The proposed amendments presented to the MCA Board were informed by a series of 
engagement sessions held with local authority partners. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The Assurance Framework outlines in detail how the MCA makes decisions and invests 
public money to develop and grow South Yorkshire’s economy and support its people, 
businesses, and places. 
 
Recommendations   

1. Audit, Standards and Risk Committee Members note, at section 2.1, the 
amendments to the Assurance Framework to ensure compliance with the 
Government’s requirements and most recent issued guidance. 

2. Committee Members consider and agree the draft Assurance Framework in 
Appendix A for onward publication and submission to the relevant government 
departments. 
 

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 6 March 2023 

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 Each year the MCA is required by Government to update and publish its Assurance 

Framework by 31 March.  The 
[...]
rth -
PHE/ONS

Parity with England average South Yorkshire: range 77.8-79.3, (male) 81.8-82.5 
(female)

England: 79.8 (male) 83.4 (female)

Personal Wellbeing Estimated levels of worthwhile, life 
satisfaction, happiness and anxiety are 
indicators of personal well-being.

Self-reported wellbeing –
people with high anxiety score 
(NHS Fingertips)

Parity with England average, 
or lower than 2020 level

South Yorkshire: range (20.1-24.1%)

England 21.9%

Outcomes Framework – Core Outcomes

P
age 92



 
Audit, Standards and Risk Committee 

 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 
Governance Improvement Plan 2022/23 – Progress Update 

 
Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Monitoring/Assurance 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions? 
 

Not a Key Decision 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Director of Resources & Investment/s73 Officer  
 
Report Author(s): 
Claire James, Head of Corporate Governance 
Claire.James@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 
Executive Summary 
This paper updates the Committee on progress against the 2022/23 Governance 
Improvement Plan. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Continually improving governance enables the Combined Authority to pursue its ambitions 
and objectives in the most effective and efficient way, bringing about better outcomes for 
people and businesses in South Yorkshire. 
 
Recommendations   
The Committee is asked to consider progress against the plan and a recommendation 
that the plan is concluded at the end of the financial year, where appropriate any 
outstanding actions will be transferred to the 2023/24 plan. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
  
N/A  
  
  
  
  

Page 93

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Claire.James@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


1.  Background 
  
1.1 CIPFA guidance on the preparation of an Annual Governance Statement 

prescribes that the statement should include an ‘agreed action plan showing 
actions taken, or proposed, to deal with significant governance issues’ 
(Governance Improvement Plan). This paper provides an update on the progress 
of the Governance Improvement Plan for 2022/23 which forms part of the Annual 
Governance Statement for the previous financial year. The Governance 
Improvement Plan can be found at appendix A. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 Members are asked to note that in addition to monitoring progress against the 

Governance Improvement Plan, in line with the Internal Audit recommendation 
(reported to the Committee in October) a quarterly review of compliance with the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance was established during the year. This has 
informed the Annual Governance Review (item 19) and has been reviewed as part 
of the Governance audit (item 10, appendix A) which has made recommendations 
to enhance this process further. 

  
2.2 The Committee is asked to consider progress against the plan and a 

recommendation that the plan is concluded at the end of the financial year, where 
appropriate any outstanding actions will be transferred to the 2023/24 plan a draft 
of which is included in at item 19. 

  
3. Consultation on Proposal  
  
3.1 The Committee was originally consulted on the 2022/23 Governance Improvement 

Plan in July 2022. 
  
4. 
 

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision   

4.1 The Governance Improvement Plan has been monitored during financial year 
2022/23. The Annual Governance Review has informed a new Governance 
Improvement Plan for 2023/24. A draft is included at item 19. 

  
5. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice  
  
5.1 There are no financial implications relating to the proposal set out regarding the 

annual governance review however, non-compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations may result in a qualified audit opinion whi
[...]
, 22 March 2023 
 

Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Governance 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Director of Resources & Investment/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Claire James, Head of Corporate Governance 
Claire.james@southyorkshire-CA.gov.uk   
 
Executive Summary 
This paper presents a Code of Corporate Governance for the South Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
This paper and the Code of Corporate Governance will provide assurance to the 
businesses and people of South Yorkshire that the Authority is committed to good 
governance and that the outcomes, or the results of our activity, are defined and achieved 
and that the MCA Executive Team are accountable, open and transparent in the way it 
operates.   
 
Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to consider the Code of Corporate Governance (appendix A). 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Forthcoming Mayoral Combined Authority Board 05 June 2023 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Claire.james@southyorkshire-CA.gov.uk


1.        Background  
  
1.1 The Code of Corporate Governance is a public statement setting out how South 

Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority will fulfil the principles of good governance 
in practice. The Code demonstrates that, collectively, our governance 
arrangements comply with the core and sub-principles contained in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
2016.    

  
1.2 The underpinning principle of the CIPFA/SOLACE framework is that local 

government organisations should develop and shape an approach to go
[...]
 applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Governance 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                          No 
 
Has it been included on the                  Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Director of Resources & Investment/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Claire James, Head of Corporate Governance 
Claire.james@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 
Executive Summary 
This paper reports the initial findings of the Annual Governance Review which has been 
carried out in line with CIPFA guidance and indicates the high-level areas of governance 
improvement. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Good governance enables the MCA to pursue its ambitions and objectives in the most 
effective and efficient way, bringing about better outcomes for residents and businesses 
in South Yorkshire. 
 
Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to note the initial findings of the Annual Governance Review and 
consider and contribute to the draft the governance improvement plan.  
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Not applicable  
  
  
  
  

Page 113

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Claire.james@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


1.  Background  
  
1.1 Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires an 

authority to conduct a review, at least once in a year, of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and include a statement reporting on the review with 
any published Statement of Accounts. The scope of the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s (MCA’s) governance and internal control framework spans the whole of 
the organisation’s activities and is described in the local Code of Corporate 
Governance. This Code stands as the overall statement of the corporate 
governance principles and commitment. The Code demonstrates that governance 
arrangements comply with the core and sub-principles contained in CIPFA’s 
“Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework”. 

  
1.2 This paper reports the initial findings of the Annual Governance Review which has 

been carried out in line with the CIPFA guidance and as agreed with the 
Committee in January and proposes the high-level areas of governance 
improvement. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 Annual Governance Review Activity 

As agreed by the Committee in January, during February and March an 
assessment of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance has been 
undertaken to gain assurance of the effectiveness of current governance 
arrangements and to identify any opportunities for improvement. In line with the 
Internal Audit recommendation (reported to the Committee in October) a quarterly 
review of compliance with the Local Code of Corporate Governance was 
established during the year and has contributed to this process. This evidence 
base has also been reviewed as part of the Governance audit (item 10, appendix 
A) which has made recommendations to enhance this process further.  
 
The assessment has culminated in sessions with the Executive Leadership Board 
on the 28 February and 7 March where the Code of Corporate Governance was 
reviewed along with the compliance evidence base. The Board also considered 
the draft Annual Governance Statement and reflected on the challenges faced by 
the organisation and the effectiveness and robustness of governance 
arrangements in dealing with these. 
  
Through work undertaken to date, a good level of compliance has been identified. 
 
The Board provided a steer on the emerging governance improvement areas for 
2023/24 agreeing that the plan should be aligned to the key objectives of the 
organisational review. 

  
2.2 Areas for governance improvement 

 
The Governance Improvement Plan (section 7 of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement) consists of actions identified from the Annual Governance Review 
22/23 and are grouped around 5 key principles: 
 
 
 
 

Page 114



Principle Deliverables 
Strengthening MCA officer 
leadership and organisation 
performance 

Reviewed and updated officer scheme of 
delegation 

Increasing agility and 
responsiveness 

Implemented Revised Assurance Framework 

Changing structures and 
processes to facilitate 
deepening of relationships and 
collaboration 

Reviewed governance decision making 
process and implementation of any agreed 
changes 
 

Supporting team members to 
thrive 

Reviewed and consolidated HR policies 
Induction for new elected members  
Programme of knowledge development 
sessions for members 

Driving a new operating ethos 
and culture 

Embedded Risk Management Framework 
Cyber Essentials Plus attainment 
Reviewed Information Governance policies and 
training delivered 
Reviewed and updated Information Asset 
Registers 
Corporate Document Management Process 
implemented 

 
  
2.3 Next steps 

• A finalised governance improvement plan will be circulated to members before 
April for comment. 

• The draft annual governance statement including the governance improvement 
plan (Appendix A) will be presented to the MCA Board in June.  

 
3. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice  
  
3.1 The outcome of the annual governance review will be published in the Annual 

Governance Statement as part of the Authority’s statutory accounts. It is important 
that the review assesses the adequacy of the Authority’s internal financial controls 
as per the Financial Regulations. Failure to do so could result in a qualified value 
for money opinion issued by the external auditor, thus undermining confidence in 
the Authority’s stewardship of public funding. 
 
Furthermore, the risk associated with poor governance practice could result in 
poor financial decision making could result in material financial penalties including 
the withholding or reduction in funding received from Government. 
 

4. Legal Implications and Advice  
  
4.1 Failure to comply with the principles of good governance could ultima
[...]
h 2023 

 
Committee Effectiveness 

 
Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Purpose of this report: 
 

Monitoring/Assurance 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Director of Resources & Investment/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Claire James, Head of Corporate Governance 
Claire.james@SouthYorkshire-CA.gov.uk  
 
Executive Summary 
This paper outlines the findings of the annual effectiveness survey undertaken via an 
online survey active between 8 and 24 February. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Continually improving governance enables the Combined Authority to pursue its 
ambitions and objectives in the most effective and efficient way, bringing about better 
outcomes for people and businesses in South Yorkshire. 
 
Recommendations   
The Committee is asked to consider the findings of the annual effectiveness survey and 
recommend any further actions. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
 
None  
 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), Financial 

Reporting Council (FRC) and the National Audit Office (NAO) state, and 
recommend, that audit committees should annually review their own effectiveness. 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Claire.james@SouthYorkshire-CA.gov.uk


The Audit, Standards and Risk Committee previously agreed that a structured 
questionnaire seeking feedback on the effectiveness of the Committee should be 
prepared and the findings used to highlight any areas where development or 
improvement is required. The findings of the survey will be reflected in the Chair's 
Annual Report to the MCA Board in June. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 The survey was launched on Tuesday 8 February with a deadline of 24 February to 

allow members time for completion. The survey (included at appendix A) aims to 
evaluate, and understand any development requirements, relating to:  

• The skills and knowledge of the Committee; 
• Relationships between members, members and MCA officer and members 

and the MCA Board and Mayor; 
• Administration and operational requirements of the Committee. 

 
New questions were added this year to ask members their opinion on the use of 
Working Groups and on the impact of the reduced membership of the Committee 
which had been agreed with the MCA Board as a trial.  

  
2.2 Findings 

The survey had an 80% response rate. The results are summarised below: 
 
Skills and Knowledge 
Members were asked about the Committee’s effectiveness in: 

• Advising on Annual Governance Review and Statement. 
• Scrutinising Treasury Management Strategy. 
• Considering and recommending the Accounts. 

 
As well as overseeing: 

• Risk management arrangements. 
• The effectiveness of the control environment. 
• Anti-fraud and corruption arrangements. 
• The internal audit strategy and plan. 

 
Responses indicated that in general, Members were satisfied that the Committee 
was effective in these areas. Members did however, indicate that an opportunity to 
develop knowledge around the MCA’s strategies and plans and assurance 
processes, and develop more knowledge around anti-fraud and corruption issues 
would be welcomed. In line with feedback from the previous survey, it was 
commented that a structured induction for new members would be beneficial. 
 
Proposed action: 
Following the ratification of 23/24 appointments at the MCA Board on 5 June, 
Elected and Independent members will be invited to a session with the Mayor and 
Statutory officers. Webinars will be scheduled on a quarterly basis for members to 
keep abreast of key policy issues.  
 
 
 
 

Page 130



Relationships 
In general, responses indicated that relationships between members and between 
members and officers
[...]
re?    
Good governance enables the MCA to pursue its ambitions and objectives in the most 
effective and efficient way, bringing about better outcomes for residents and businesses in 
South Yorkshire.   
 
Recommendations   
Members consider the work plan and agree any changes or additional items to be 
scheduled. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
  
N/A  
  
1.  Background 
  
1.1 The Audit and Standards Committee work plan facilitates the Committee in 

meeting its accountabilities. 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Claire.James@SouthYorkshire-CA.gov.uk


1.2 The work plan is reviewed at every meeting to ensure it remains on schedule. 
  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 Work Plan  

The proposed work plan is attached at appendix A. This document aims to ensure 
the Audit, Standards and Risk Committee are appropriately sighted on key 
governance issues and activities in a timely manner and ensure that items relevant 
to their statutory accountabilities are appropriately scheduled. A draft workplan for 
23/24 will presented to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration. 

  
2.2 Members are also asked to note the proposal to convene an additional one 

agenda item meeting in April to consider the 23/24 Internal Audit Plan. 
  
2.3 Members are asked to note that due to the length of the agenda for the March 

meeting, the Performance Management Update has been deferred and included in 
the workplan for June. 

  
3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  
3.1 Members consider work plan for April and June and agree any changes or 

additional items to be scheduled. 
  
4. Consultation on Proposal  
  
4.1 N/A 
  
5. 
 

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision   

5.1 N/A 
  
6. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice  
  
6.1 N/A 
  
7. Legal Implications and Advice  
  
7.1 N/A 
  
8. Human Resources Implications and Advice 
  
8.1 N/A 
  
9. Equality and Diversity Implications and Advic

Minutes of the meeting


MCA - AUDIT, STANDARDS AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 AT 1.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Phillip Lofts (Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Austen White City of Doncaster Council 
David Phillips Independent Member 
Paul Schofield Independent Member 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Mike Thomas Assistant Director of Finance & 
Deputy s73 Officer 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Claire James Head of Corporate Governance SYMCA Executive Team 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Director of Corporate Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Lyndsey Whitaker Head of Assurance & Evaluation SYMCA Executive Team 
Ellen Hinsley Minute Taker SYMCA Executive Team 
Rob Barnett Internal Auditor RSM 
Aaron Macdonald Internal Auditor RSM 
Anna Mullen Internal Auditor RSM 
 
Apologies: 
 
Cllr Sophie Castledine-Dack Rotherham MBC 
 
 
131 Internal Audit Approach 2023/24 

 
 (The meeting resumed at 1:00pm.) 

  
The Chair welcomed the incoming Internal Audit Team from RSM to the 
meeting and invited introductions.  
  
The Internal Audit outlined their approach to the development of the 1 year 
internal audit plan and the 3 year strategy.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Internal Audit Approach 2023/24. 
 
 



 

132 Updated Assurance and Accountability Framework 
 

 The Director of Corporate Policy presented the updated Assurance and 
Accountability Framework for 2023. 
  
The MCA was required to update and publish the Assurance Framework on a 
yearly basis. The key amendments that had been made to the 2023 Framework 
were intended drive efficiency and streamline the funding approval processes 
without affecting the quality of submissions. The changes make use of internal 
practices within each authority to avoid unnecessary duplication. A new Project 
Management Office team had also been set up within the MCA to provide 
additional support to local authorities. The new processes had been trialled on 
a few projects and early indications were positive.  
  
It was noted that the MCA Board had approved the Assurance Framework at its 
meeting on 6 March and it was intended to be submitted to Government 
shortly.  
  
In response to questions, the Director of Corporate Policy advised that where 
projects were complete, they were able to progress through the system within 6 
weeks. The Executive Director of Resources & Investment added that due to 
these improved processes, the MCA had been able to identify some ‘delivery 
ready’ projects to put forward for additional Government funds. In cases where 
other funding had originally been earmarked for these projects then the use of 
this additional Government funding would free up these monies to be used on 
other activity. 
  
RESOLVED that Committee Members: 

1. Note the amendments to the Assurance Framework to ensure 
compliance with the Government’s requirements and most recent issued 
guidance.  

2. Agree the updated draft Assurance Framework for onward publication 
and submission to the relevant government departments. 

 
133 Governance Improvement Plan Update 

 
 The Head of Corporate Governance updated the Committee on progress 

against the 2022/23 Governance Improvement Plan.  
  
The report sought approval to conclude the Governance Improvement Plan for 
2022/23.   
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note progress against the plan and approve 
the recommendation that the plan be concluded at the end of the financial year, 
with any outstanding actions being transferred to the 2023/24 plan where 
appropriate.  
  
(The Director of Corporate Policy and Head of Assurance & Evaluation left the 
meeting.) 
 
 



 

134 Code of Corporate Governance Review 
 

 The Committee received the Code of Corporate Governance for the South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority.  
  
The existing MCA Code of Corporate Governance had been reviewed against 
the CIPFA Framework.  Minor amendments had been made in the introduction 
and at 7.2.   
  
The Code would be presented to the MCA Board on 5 June.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee consider the Code of Corporate Governance 
(appendix A). 
 

135 Initial Findings of the Annual Governance Review 2022/23 
 

 The Head of Corporate Governance reported on the initial findings of the 
Annual Governance Review.  
  
An assessment of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance was 
undertaken during February and March to gain assurance of the effectiveness 
of current governance arrangements and to identify any opportunities for 
improvement.  
  
The draft annual governance statement including the governance improvement 
plan was due to be presented to the MCA Board in June.  
  
ACTION: The Head of Corporate Governance to include the high level 
Corporate Risks in the Annual Governance Statement.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the initial findings of the Annual 
Governance Review and consider and contribute to the draft the governance 
improvement plan. 
 

136 Committee Effectiveness 
 

 The findings of the annual committee effectiveness survey undertaken during 
February were outlined along with proposed actions to address any areas of 
concern.  
  
Members expressed concerns around the lack of a relationship between the 
Audit, Standards & Risk Committee and the MCA Board and Mayor.   
  
The Head of Corporate Governance informed Members that an annual report 
was due to be presented to the June meeting of the MCA Board. The Mayor 
had also confirmed his attendance at the next Audit, Standards & Risk 
Committee meeting in June.  
  
The Committee looked forward to meeting the Mayor at the June meeting and 
further developing this relationship.  
  
 



 

ACTION: The Head of Corporate Governance to explore the possibility of 
a mid-year update from the Committee to the MCA Board in addition to 
the Annual Report.  
  
ACTION: The Head of Corporate Governance to research best practice 
between the MCA Board, Mayor and the Audit, Standards & Risk 
Committee to ensure its effectiveness.  
  
The Assistant Director of Finance informed the Members that continued 
professional development, in the form of treasury management training would 
be required to comply with the revised prudential code. The survey had also 
found that the Committee would appreciate some sessions on anti-fraud and 
corruption.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the findings of the annual effectiveness 
survey and recommend any further actions. 
 

137 Breach of Controls Report 
 

 The Executive Director of Resources & Investment informed Members that no 
breaches of the contract procedure rules, or financial regulations had been 
identified.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

138 Work Plan 
 

 The Head of Corporate Governance noted that the possibility of an additional, 
single-item meeting was currently being explored to agree the Internal Audit 
Plan & Strategy for 2023/24.  
  
Members were invited to put forward any items for consideration to the 2023/24 
Work Plan.  
  
The Head of Corporate Governance noted that a new Member would need to 
be nominated should the Committee wish to continue with the Transport Risk 
Working Group, as the current Chair’s term came to an end on 31 March.  
  
RESOLVED that:  

1. Members note the work plan and agree any changes or additional items to 
be scheduled.  

2. Paul Schofield be nominated to Chair the Transport Risk Working Group.  
  
As this would be his last meeting, the Chair thanked Vice Chair, Rhys Jarvis for 
his invaluable contribution to the Audit, Standards & Risk Committee over the 
last few years. The Vice Chair commented that he had been impressed with the 
progress and development that he had seen during this time. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  



 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


